502018404 08/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Amir H. MAHMOUDKHANI	03/06/2008	
Neil WARREDER	03/10/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SANJEL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
Street Address:	200, 505 - 2nd Street SW	
City:	Calgary	
State/Country:	ALBERTA	
Postal Code:	T2P1N8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12394864	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 7804217951

 Phone:
 7804218133

Email: lucase@bennettjones.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Bennett Jones LLP

Address Line 1: 3200 Telus House, South Tower

Address Line 2: 10020 - 100 Street

Address Line 4: Edmonton, ALBERTA T5J0N3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22681.251
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward Yoo

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assign-Sanjel#page1.tif source=Assign-Sanjel#page2.tif source=Assign-Sanjel#page3.tif source=Assign-Sanjel#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028750 FRAME: 0261

OF \$40.00 12594864

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which we acknowledge receipt, we

(1) MAHMOUDKHANI, Amir H. (2) WARRENDER, Neil

(hereinafter "Assignors") whose full post office address is:

(1), (2) c/o 200, 505 – 2nd Street, S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 1N8 CANADA sell and assign to SANJEL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (hereinafter "Assignee") a company incorporated under the laws of hubber [jurisdiction], having a place of business at:

200, 505 – 2nd Street, S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 1N8 CANADA all right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled

"OIL AND GAS WELL CEMENT SYSTEMS USING ELEMENTAL SULFUR"

made by us and as described in the United States provisional patent application filed on February 27, 2008, as application serial no. 61/031,898; and any and all applications for patent and patents for the invention in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patent application and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said invention to said Assignee or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to

DMSLegal\022681\00251\2818413v1

PATENT REEL: 028750 FRAME: 0262 aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

SIGNED AT <u>Calgary</u>	
this <u>6</u> day of <u>March</u>	2008.
Man Rence	Allhall
Witness	Amir H. MAHMOUDKHANI

DECLARATION

SALLY	LA WRE	NCE	whose fu	ull post off	ice address	
	Witness)			•		
is SANJEL	TECHNICAL of Witness) AB,	CENTRE	,10774	42 rd	St SE,	CALGARY
(Address declare:	of Witness) AB,	TZC C	5L5 -		•	,

That I was personally present and did see **Amir H. Mahmoudkhani** who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared atACG ARY	1
this 6 day of MARCH	2008.
	Lawrence
	Signature of Witness
	Signature of Withess

DMSLegal\022681\00251\2818413v1

SIGNED AT <u>Calgary</u>	
this with day of March	2008.
Witness	Neil WABBENDER
DEC	CLARATION
(Name of Witness)	whose full post office address
is 39 Cranleigh Common S (Address of Witness) declare:	GE Calgary, AB
	see Neil Warrender who is personally known to e assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Declared at Calgany , Alberta	
this 12 day of 2009.	
	Signature of Witness
	SANJEL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP Per: Signature
	DON MACDOWACO Print Name
	Office Held

DMSLegal\022681\00251\2818413v1

IN THE CANADIAN PATENT OFFICE

Application No. 2,656,499

Applicant:

Sanjel Corporation

Title:

Oil and Gas Well Cement Systems Using Elemental Sulfur

Filing Date:

April 7, 2009

Our Reference:

22681.272

APPLICANT'S DECLARATION OF ENTITLEMENT

The Applicant is entitled to apply for and be granted a patent by virtue of the following:

- MAHMOUDKHANI, Amir and WARRENDER, Neil, c/o 200, 505 2nd Street, S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 1N8, CANADA are the inventors of the subject matter for which protection is sought by way of this application; AND
- (ii) an Assignment from the inventors to SANJEL CORPORATION, dated March 6, 2009.

SIGNED at Edmonton, Alberta this 2^{n} day of April, 2009.

Yours very truly,

BENNETT JONES LLP

Agent on Behalf of Applicant

EDWARD (TED) YOO 780-917-5231] yoot@bennettjones.com

WSLegal\022681\00272\5227909v1

RECORDED: 08/08/2012

PATENT REEL: 028750 FRAME: 0265